[bookmark: _GoBack]`[image: ][image: ]

[image: ]
[image: ]
image1.png
%% RBS

The oy BankofSotond Group
Date: 6 August, 2014

Our ref: /BECS/POB16331/13003550036/RT Royal Bank of Scotiand Ple
Your ref Credit Management Services
PO Box 16331
7 Brindley Place

Private and Confidential Birmingham

Mrs F R Pourzanjani B22YA

12 Parcvile Way Telephone: 0845 835 1919
Glasgow Minicom  : 0845 366 6104
G537WS Overseas: +44 121 371 9441

Facsimile: 0121 566 1919

Dear Mrs Pourzanjani
Re: Your complaint to the Information Commissioner

We have recently been contacted by the Information Commissioner's Office regarding your complaint
‘which In relation to the incorrect recording within the banks records of your address as 5 Parcville way
rather than the correct address of 12 Parcville way and that in providing the incorrect address to
Aberdein Considine (solicitors acting for the Bank), it resulted in your personal data and that of your
husband, Mr Ahmad Poursner Khakbaz being disclosed to  third party.

Following my investigation | can confirm our records show that a mortgage application was received
from yourself & Mr A Khakbaz in 2008 for the purchase of 12 Parcvile Way, Glasgow, G53 TWS. The
application confirmed that prior to completion of the purchase your correspondence address as 5
Parcville Way.

On completion of the mortgage application the Banks Morlgage system was updated for both Mr
Khakbaz and yourself to 12 Parcvile Way. However, due to an error the update to the banks core
system was not completed and this resulted in only Mr Khakbaz address being amended and your
address remaining as 5 Parcville Way.

As you and Mr A Khakbaz failed to make your monthly contractual mortgage payments the account
transferred to our Collections dept. In line with our standard Collections process, contact with both
yourself and Mr Khakbaz was attempted both by telephone and letter, to reach an agreement on the
payment of the mortgage arrears. Correspondence was sent to Mr Pournasr Khakbaz at 12 Parcville
Way & you at 5 Parcville Way as this was the address for you in our core records.

In September 2013, a Field Agent acting on behalf of the Bank visited you confirming that you resided
at 12 Parcville Way, unfortunately at this stage the Bank did not question the discrepancy of the
information recorded on our core System for you and no action was taken to correct the address.

As no agreement was reached with you and Mr Pournasr Khakbaz on repayment of the outstanding
mortgage arrears, on the 8" January 2014, a Pre Legal Action letter was then sent to 5 Parcville Way
addressed o you and Mr Khakbaz. No response was received to the letter and the Bank instructed
Aberdein Considine to act on the Banks behalf 1o progress action for repayment of the aceruing
arrears.

Due to the Bank failing to update its records in relation to your address on completion of the morigage
for the purchase of 5 Parcville Way various letters were sent to Mr Khakbaz at 12 Parcville Way & you
at 5 Parcville Way i line with our core records.

On the 27" June 2014, following receipt of your complaint, the address details on our core system
were updated to 12 Parcville Way.
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Aberdein Considine were instructed to act for the bank o recover the outstanding mortgage on 12
Parcville Way. They were instructed to serve papers on Mr Khakbaz at 12 Parcville Way and yourself
at5 Parcvile Way. As there was no contact, the Calling Up Notice was issued to number § Parcville
way and signed for but it is not clear by whom. The Calling up Notice issued to number 12 was signed
for by Mr Pournasr Khakbaz.

When the Sheriff's Office attended both properties they were informed by the occupiers of number 5
that you resided at number 12.The Sheriff's Office then called at number 12 and your son confirmed
both customers lived at this properly. The Calling Up Notices for both customers were loft in the.
hands of your son.

Since the processing of your morigage application in 2008, addtional controls have been implemented
into the process to ensure that address changes are processed correctly.

Once again, | am sorry for our eror and any inconvenience caused

Our opening hours are 8.00am to 7.00pm Monday to Friday and 9.00am to 1.00pm on Saturdays.
Please quote the above reference in all communications with us.

Yours sincerely

Russell Woodward
Senior Manager
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Dear Mr Khakbaz

When I wrote to you on 3 July, I explained that when we receive data
protection complaints, our obligation is to make an assessment. An
assessment s the Information Commissioner’s view about whether an
organisation has followed the rules of good practice for handling
information in the Data Protection Act 1998 (the DPA).

T also explained that our aim is to ensure that organisations deal with
personal information properly in the future. Our assessment decisions can
help us to decide whether we should take action against a particular
organisation.

Our decision

I wrote to Royal Bank of Scotland about this matter and have now
received its response. On the basis of all of the information provided by
you and Royal Bank of Scotland, we have decided that it is unlikely that
Royal Bank of Scotland has complied with the requirements of the DPA in
this case.

This is because Royal Bank of Scotland have confirmed that due to an
error when updating their systems during a mortgage application Mrs
Pourzanjani’s address was incorrectly recorded as 5 Parcville Way. This
resulted in incorrect information being passed on to Aberdein Considine
when Royal Bank of Scotland instructed them to act on their behalf in the
recovery of the outstanding mortgage on 12 Parcville Way.

However, the Information Commissioner has decided that further
regulatory action is not required at this time.
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When deciding whether regulatory action is appropriate, we take into
account the organisation’s general record of compliance with the DPA and
any other information that is in our possession.

As you are aware, we asked Royal Bank of Scotland about the safeguards
that are in place to help ensure it handles personal data properly.

Royal Bank of Scotland have explained that since the processing of the
mortgage application, additional controls have been implemented into the
process to ensure that address changes are processed correctly .

Having considered the information supplied to us by Royal Bank of
Scotland, we are satisfied that it takes its obligations under the DPA
seriously and that we need take no further regulatory action at this point.

Next steps

However, most organisations want to put things right when they have
gone wrong and learn from complaints that are raised with them. We
have therefore asked Royal Bank of Scotland to consider the information
we have provided during the course of this assessment and take steps to
prevent the situation from happening again.

We will keep a record of your complaint and take this assessment into
account if we receive further complaints about Royal Bank of Scotland.
The information we gather from complaints may form the basis for action
in the future.

Thank you for bringing this matter to our attention.

Yours sincerely




